
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 22, 2019

SPECIAL, 4/22/2019 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 22, 2019, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 22, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 22nd day of April 2019 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (IFB 17-010/YS), Term
Contract Crushed Slag (Gr. 1, Type D, Class 2) and Asphalt Products for
Jefferson County for a first one (1) year renewal with Martin Asphalt
Company from April 29, 2019 to April 28, 2020, with price increases for
Item A1 from $1.50/gallon to $2.00/gallon, Item A2 from $1.50/gallon
to $2.00/gallon, and Item B1 from $2.25/gallon to $2.35/gallon. Price
increases are due to an increase in material cost to manufacture products.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (RFP 17-048/YS),
Automated Teller Machines (ATM) Installation and Operation for
Jefferson County for a first one (1) year renewal with Citywide ATM
from April 4, 2019 to April 3, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file a contract for
Invitation for Bid (IFB 19-016/JW) Replacement Outboard Motors and
Rigging Kits for Jefferson County Sheriff’s Marine Division with The
Dingo Group, LLC d/b/a Pete Jorgensen Marine, in the amount of
$175,850.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Certificate of
Construction Completion for (IFB 18-019/JW) Repair of Hangar No. 2 at
Jack Brooks Regional Airport with GADV, Inc. d/b/a L & L General
Contractors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Request approval to release retainage in the amount of $11,392.50 to
GADV, Inc. d/b/a L & L General Contractors for (IFB 18-019/JW)
Repair of Hangar No. 2 at Jack Brooks Regional Airport; and execute
receive and file (Final) Payment Application No. 2. This final payment
application reflects a decrease of $4,150.00 for owner-controlled
contingency funds not utilized, bringing the total contract amount from
$232,000.000 down to $227,850.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
6. Consider and approve a bid due date extension for Invitation for Bid (IFB

19-021/JW), Ford Fields Concession Stand from 11:00 am CT, Tuesday,
April 23, 2019 to 11:00 am CT, Tuesday, May 7, 2019.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable Pct.6 - additional cost
for extra help.

120-3070-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $14,739.00

120-3070-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $7,425.00

120-3070-425-3002 AMMUNITION $1,000.00
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120-3070-425-3010 BOOKS-PRINTED $1,608.00

120-3070-425-3017 CLOTHING $3,956.00

120-3070-425-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $750.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost for travel.

114-0407-431-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $3,000.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $3,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 61

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
for the Month Ending March 31, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 62 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills - check #458194 through checks #458610.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 87

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Elizabeth Parks.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 88 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner 
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Soil & Water
Stewardship Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 89

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County and the City of Groves for repairs of streets in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 90 - 92

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County and the City of Port Arthur for repairs of streets in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 93 - 99

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County and the City of Nederland for repairs of streets in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 100 - 101

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County and the City of Port Neches for repairs of streets in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 102 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County and Jefferson County Drainage District No. 7 for repairs of
streets in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Travel and
Tourism Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 115

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

19. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 04-U-19 to SDT Solutions, LLC
for the placement of fiber optics for Entergy from SH 365 (Sour Lake)
and along Old Nome Road. This project is located in Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 116 - 145

Action: TABLED

20. Consider and possibly approve Tract 3-A, 3-B, and 3-C 16.197 acres of
land, Replat of Part of Tracts 3 and 4, J.J Burrell Estates Partition in the
Bennett Blackman Survey Abstract 3 in Jefferson County. This property
is located on FM Highway 365 in Precinct #3. This plat is in the City of
Port Arthur ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction). It was approved by the
City of Port Arthur Planning and Zoning Department and has met all of
our platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 146 - 147

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

21. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 45 days for Silva Charles, a Community Supervision & Corrections
employee. This approval will bridge her to retirement.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-22-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               114.85     458489
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     458579
                                                                           160.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               609.66     458442
M&D SUPPLY                                              5.56     458450
MUNRO'S                                                33.10     458454
NEFF BROS. AUTO SERVICE                               600.00     458455
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         193.40     458492
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               124.29     458495
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    298.95     458562
                                                                         1,864.96**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,734.20     458419
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     458454
RITTER @ HOME                                          35.98     458471
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     458475
TACERA                                                 40.00     458484
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                  787.96     458490
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      80.85     458522
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     458537
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                     9.95     458576
GULF COAST                                          2,076.04     458587
                                                                         6,138.46**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                28.23     458423
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              573.60     458425
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    101.36     458438
M&D SUPPLY                                            407.85     458450
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                48.10     458458
STRATTON INC.                                          30.26     458491
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             550.80     458513
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                        1,590.00     458517
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      44.84     458522
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               5,089.02     458540
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         41.25     458542
SIMCO AUTOMOTIVE INC                                  256.00     458560
                                                                         7,945.61**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   114.29     458416
M&D SUPPLY                                            611.41     458450
MUNRO'S                                                71.23     458454
AT&T                                                   78.70     458476
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.12     458507
NATALIE ROBERTS                                       168.20     458536
ON TIME TIRE                                          275.02     458557
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    50.65     458602
                                                                         1,371.62**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.75     458507
                                                                             1.75**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               984.52     458442
JIFFY TROPHIES                                        218.10     458448
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              460.80     458570
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                               343.89     458573
                                                                         2,007.31**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          263.21     458457
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,072.19     458501
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          653.99     458507
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE                      630.00     458578
                                                                         2,619.39*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    04-22-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,133.50     458447
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.95     458507
                                                                         1,144.45*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.99     458507
THOMSON REUTER TAX & ACCNTG INC R&G                   396.75     458535
                                                                           400.74*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          268.75     458507
RICOH USA INC                                         305.42     458561
                                                                           574.17*
COUNTY JUDGE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  563.49     458447
OFFICE DEPOT                                           60.80     458457
TEXAS COLLEGE OF PROBATE JUDGE                        750.00     458485
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     458507
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       500.00     458546
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     458582
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     458588
                                                                         2,577.17*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.15     458507
                                                                             2.15*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          179.54     458507
                                                                           179.54*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.86     458507
                                                                             4.86*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,375.00     458447
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     458480
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     458497
                                                                         3,915.26*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          163.44     458507
                                                                           163.44*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            159.00     458501
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          146.05     458507
                                                                           305.05*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          300.00     458428
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  262.00     458447
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     458449
OFFICE DEPOT                                          129.00     458457
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          211.51     458507
PACER SERVICE CENTER                                   86.20     458510
SETAP                                                 130.00     458539
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  517.65     458565
GALLS LLC                                             258.95     458577
REKINA SMITH                                          658.64     458589
FAWNN PAUL                                          1,021.72     458590
HANNAH CLARK                                          261.00     458597
                                                                         3,861.62*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          947.05     458457
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          298.40     458507
AERIALINK INC                                         163.02     458585
                                                                         1,408.47*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
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                                    04-22-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.46     458507
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                    1,462.50     458552
                                                                         1,477.96*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.24     458507
                                                                             1.24*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     458507
                                                                              .41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.15     458507
                                                                             1.15*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            78.00     458508
                                                                            78.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    375.00     458424
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.66     458507
SUMMER TANNER                                       5,189.50     458527
                                                                         5,568.16*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          150.40     458457
ANITA F. PROVO                                        100.00     458467
CHARLES ROJAS                                         510.00     458503
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       325.00     458509
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 325.00     458524
RONALD PLESSALA                                       325.00     458538
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  200.00     458568
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        100.00     458594
                                                                         2,035.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.99     458507
                                                                            30.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  854.04     458447
                                                                           854.04*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   78.70     458476
                                                                            78.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.56     458507
                                                                            33.56*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     458449
                                                                            24.95*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     458507
                                                                             2.88*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

BRUCE W. COBB                                         550.00     458432
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.59     458507
                                                                           556.59*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     458420
DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     458426
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     458466
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     458470
CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     458503
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.06     458507
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     458519
                                                                         1,759.06*
COURT MASTER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  449.62     458447
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     458507
                                                                           450.12*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.47     458507
                                                                             5.47*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,708.34     458507
                                                                         1,708.34*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        39.00     458414
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          489.26     458433
DELTA FASTENER, INC.                                  155.40     458436
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,422.57     458439
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              18.00     458441
M&D SUPPLY                                            241.12     458450
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               91.00     458452
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,068.92     458457
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     997.17     458460
PORTER'S, INC.                                      7,113.54     458463
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,190.50     458472
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                    1,305.94     458474
AT&T                                                1,368.23     458476
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         384.57     458492
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     458493
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                             350.00     458496
DNA RESTAURANT & MEAT MARKET EQUIP                    440.00     458502
CHANNING L. BETE CO, INC.                             454.09     458505
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             311.62     458513
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     794.60     458516
BELT SOURCE                                           145.55     458526
ICS                                                 1,005.72     458532
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     937.50     458541
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     458554
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    532.50     458558
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     172.18     458559
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            3,368.81     458564
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  432.00     458565
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                   2,256.00     458572
GALLS LLC                                             194.99     458577
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     458586
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                         8,887.90     458591
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                               12,954.70     458592
NATIONAL FOOD GROUP INC                             5,476.18     458593
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     458596
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                   22.52     458598
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           411.82     458600
                                                                       135,374.35*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          275.00     458440
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     458449
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.42     458507
TJJD                                                  300.00     458555
                                                                           608.37*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,600.00     458475
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     385.83     458518
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     646.52     458522
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              300.00     458528
                                                                         3,932.35*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.63     458507
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                283.50     458563
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GALLS LLC                                             554.50     458577
                                                                           854.63*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   39.35     458476
                                                                            39.35*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.84     458507
                                                                            16.84*
COUNTY MORGUE

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    973.14     458558
FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   62,900.00     458605
                                                                        63,873.14*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.65     458507
BRAZORIA CTY AGRILIFE EXTENSION SRV                    50.00     458608
                                                                            51.65*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                4,750.00     458427
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          5,200.00     458431
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,500.00     458434
ENTERGY                                                55.26     458443
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  7,500.00     458453
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.59     458507
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              3,000.00     458544
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   25,525.50     458569
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     458599
                                                                        47,607.35*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              178.00     458461
HEB CREDIT RECEIVABLES DEPT 308                       104.31     458534
                                                                           282.31*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     458599
                                                                            35.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       2,015.79     458511
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               298.74     458512
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                      98.92     458514
                                                                         2,413.45*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

POSTMASTER                                            330.00     458464
AT&T                                                   61.92     458476
TEXAS FLOODPLAIN MGMT. ASSN.                           50.00     458488
                                                                           441.92*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            17,910.77     458567
                                                                        17,910.77*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

LOUIS AND COMPANY                                     639.96     458418
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       89.40     458421
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            435.00     458444
M&D SUPPLY                                            284.09     458450
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         212.98     458473
AT&T                                                   67.44     458476
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                             955.00     458498
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     458554
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             3,902.86     458556
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     305.00     458572
                                                                         7,624.43*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             125.00     458435
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ENTERGY                                             3,292.24     458442
OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.85     458457
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              70.00     458486
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                             240.00     458496
ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                          896.66     458520
PARKER LUMBER                                         101.55     458545
SOUTHERN SUPPLY                                       287.90     458583
                                                                         5,153.20*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          18.17     458471
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,008.33     458475
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             57.22     458482
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      98.78     458522
                                                                         4,182.50*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    16,084.46     458419
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                                95.00     458429
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     87.88     458445
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 179.48     458462
RITTER @ HOME                                          60.83     458471
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       48.49     458521
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              81.27     458553
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         209.90     458584
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  6,618.01     458601
                                                                        23,465.32*
VETERANS SERVICE

NACVSO                                                 60.00     458499
HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     458515
                                                                           166.60*
                                                                       345,856.86**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                50.73     458454
OFFICE DEPOT                                            9.99     458457
FASTENAL                                              222.79     458500
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     196.47     458522
PARKER LUMBER                                         101.44     458545
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    43.97     458602
NUTRIEN AG SOLUTIONS, INC                           2,338.20     458607
                                                                         2,943.61**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA PETERS                                     1,277.50     458580
                                                                         1,277.50**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  400.00     458565
                                                                           400.00**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JESSE BRANICK                                         300.00     458422
REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     195.00     458469
                                                                           495.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  257.39     458447
HAYS COUNTY                                        14,972.00     458494
BI INCORPORATED                                     1,028.08     458504
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                          197.69     458571
                                                                        16,455.16**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          345.22     458457
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    472.50     458459
FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                     99.00     458468
PAMELA G. STEWART                                       1.15     458477
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            101.97     458481
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          153.06     458507
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         508.35     458531
ABSHIRE INTERPRETING SERVICES                         260.00     458533
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JCCSC                                                  60.00     458550
JCCSC                                                  20.00     458551
                                                                         2,021.25**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                       232.48     458415
EFFICIENT SYSTEMS, INC.                               207.00     458437
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            385.00     458444
M&D SUPPLY                                            138.84     458450
MARKET BASKET                                         131.48     458451
OFFICE DEPOT                                           83.38     458457
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                    1,342.15     458465
AT&T                                                  138.46     458476
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,155.29     458478
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             37.95     458479
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,199.11     458518
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     203.82     458559
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              202.83     458564
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                1,000.00     458575
                                                                         6,457.79**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

CIMA COMPANIES, INC.                                  748.00     458430
                                                                           748.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

JCCSC                                                 137.00     458550
                                                                           137.00**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                    480.00     458446
                                                                           480.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS GULF HISTORICAL SOCIETY                          25.00     458487
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     458507
BUILD INC                                             100.00     458525
                                                                           125.41**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

TTPOA                                                 400.00     458483
                                                                           400.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,450.78     458447
MUNRO'S                                               141.22     458454
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                             350.00     458498
DISH NETWORK                                          123.58     458530
THE STREETZ DANCE CONVENTION AND CO                 5,000.00     458581
COL GEORGE MOFFETT CHAPTER                            500.00     458609
                                                                         7,565.58**
2012 REFUNDING BONDS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON                           500.00     458566
                                                                           500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ACE GLASS & MIRROR, INC.                               84.00     458417
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,372.08     458419
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  43.20     458472
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,246.66     458475
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       130.00     458493
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     458507
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     381.18     458522
DISH NETWORK                                          103.08     458529
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 166.65     458543
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               18,348.14     458604
                                                                        24,875.40**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          3,020.63     458547
ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC                        33,901.64     458574
THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC                                2,960.00     458603
                                                                        39,882.27**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     898.00     458548
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 135,000.24     458549
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                98,696.56     458595
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  19,200.00     458606
                                                                       253,794.80**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

ANGEL MCGUIRE & ATTORNEY CHADWICK G                12,000.00     458610
                                                                        12,000.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,949.31     458523
                                                                         2,949.31**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,956.00     458194
CLEAT                                                 342.00     458195
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,660.17     458196
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         157.50     458197
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     458198
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,000.00     458199
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,735.27     458200
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 534,946.24     458201
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     458202
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,727,674.63     458203
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                618,750.92     458204
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        100.34     458205
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,085.41     458206
TGSLC                                                 701.52     458207
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  662,397.11     458208
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,519.99     458209
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,671.85     458210
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,051.14     458211
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        41,676.25     458212
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      58,153.87     458213
JOHN TALTON                                         1,835.38     458214
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     458215
                                                                     3,701,889.36**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               480.64     458442
                                                                           480.64**
                                                                     4,441,225.00***

87



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
88



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
114



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



Special, April 22, 2019

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 22, 2019
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